

No. 21-5592

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
JAMES A. SONNE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
DANIEL L. CHEN
JAMES J. KIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Free Exercise Clause protects the right of condemned prisoners to engage in historical religious practices like audible clergy prayer and clergy touch at the time of execution.	3
A. There is a historical religious practice of audible clergy prayer at the time of execution.	3
B. There is a historical religious practice of clergy touch at the time of execution.	15
C. TDCJ's prohibition of historical religious practices triggers strict scrutiny under the Free Exercise Clause.	20
II. Denying audible clergy prayer and clergy touch also triggers strict scrutiny under RLUIPA.....	23
III. TDCJ cannot make out a successful strict scrutiny affirmative defense under either the Free Exercise Clause or RLUIPA.	25
IV. The Court can and should grant conditional relief to Ramirez.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 889 (2020)	22
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	20
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1609 (2016)	20
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	23
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20

<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S.Ct. 725 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1649 (2020)	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	30
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1260 (2021)	24
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	32
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	21
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1021 (2020)	21

<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>Lindsey v. Clark</i> , 69 S.E.2d 342 (Va. 1952).....	31
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020)	30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2430 (2021)	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	26
<i>Moussazadeh v. TDCJ</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1475 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	13, 18
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	22-23
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	20

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	22
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	30
<i>Ray v. Commissioner</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Rich v. Secretary</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	22
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 844 F.App'x 286 (11th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1795 (2019)	30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	3, 17, 21, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	22

<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
--	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A)	24
Tex. Penal Code § 38.15	29

Other Authorities

<i>Ames, Chafee & Re on Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (Emily Sherwin & Samuel L. Bray, eds., 3d ed. 2019)	31
<i>An account of the behavior of Mr. William Talman</i> , Philadelphia Gazette, Aug. 3, 1791	8
Associated Press, <i>Man executed in Alabama: “I hope this brings closure”</i> , CBS News (Jan. 22, 2016).....	13, 18-19
Catechism of the Catholic Church	9
<i>Executions by State and Year</i> , Death Penalty Information Center.....	18
<i>Execution of Clark</i> , Salem Gazette, May 11, 1821.....	8
<i>Execution of Colonel Despard</i> , The Republican, Apr. 11, 1803.....	9

<i>Execution of Donnelly</i> , Dover Gazette & Strafford Advertiser, Jan. 23, 1858	16
<i>Execution of the Halsted Murderer</i> , Milwaukee Sentinel, Jan. 29, 1872	16
<i>Execution of Joseph Clerk for the Murder of Policeman Gillespie</i> , Weekly Herald, Feb. 12, 1853	16
<i>Execution of the Spanish Pirates</i> , Washington Globe, June 16, 1835	16
<i>Execution at the Tombs</i> , Weekly Herald, Jan. 28, 1854	9
<i>Execution of Peter Mattocks in Philadelphia</i> , New York Herald, May 26, 1856.....	9
<i>The Gallows: Execution of a Philadelphia Murderer</i> , St. Louis Daily Globe-Democrat, June 13, 1877.....	16
<i>Joel Clough—The Execution</i> , National Intelligencer, Jul. 29, 1833	16
<i>Letters and Papers, Foreign & Domestic, of the Reign of Henry VIII</i> , Part I (James Gairdner & R.H. Brodie, eds., 1903)	4
Shorter Encyclopaedia of Islam (H.A.R. Gibbs & J.H. Kramers, eds., E.J. Brill 1961).....	10

Shulchan Arukh, <i>Orach Chayim</i>	10
StoryCorps, <i>Witness to an Execution</i> (Oct. 20, 2000)	13
U.S. Army, A.R. 633-15, Procedure for Military Executions (Apr. 7, 1959)	11
U.S. Army, Pamphlet 27-4, Procedure for Military Executions (Dec. 9, 1947).....	11
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2009)	5, 6, 7
John Blume, <i>Killing the Willing: “Volunteers,” Suicide and Competency</i> , 103 Mich. L. Rev. 939 (2005)	19
4 <i>Boswell’s Life of Johnson</i> (George Birkbeck Hill & L. F. Powell eds., Oxford 1934)	27
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Remedies, Meet Economics; Economics, Meet Remedies</i> , 38 Oxford J. of Legal Studies 71 (2018).....	31
Kim Chandler, <i>Alabama: Pastor can hold inmate’s hand during execution</i> , Associated Press (Sept. 9, 2021)	19
Daniel A. Cohen, <i>Pillars of Salt, Monuments of Grace</i> (2006)	7-8

Pamela Colloff, <i>The Witness</i> , Texas Monthly (Sept. 2014).....	18
Davison M. Douglas, <i>God and the Executioner: The Influence of Western Religion on the Use of the Death Penalty</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 137 (2000)	8
Chaplain Henry F. Gerecke, <i>I Walked to the Gallows With the Nazi Chiefs</i> , The Saturday Evening Post, Sept. 1, 1951.....	11
James Guthrie, <i>Ordinary's Account</i> (Nov. 21, 1743).....	4, 15-16
John D. Heydon, Mark J. Leeming & P.G. Turner, <i>Meagher, Gummow & Lehane's Equity: Doctrines & Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2015)	31
Bob Johnson, <i>Inmate in 2005 killing put to death</i> , Gadsden Times (Jul. 25, 2013)	13, 19
Samuel Johnson, <i>The necessity of proportioning punishments to crimes</i> , The Rambler, No. 114, April 20, 1751	27
Fr. John C. Kasza, <i>Understanding Sacramental Healing (Anointing and Viaticum)</i> (2007).....	9
Damien Keown, <i>Oxford Dictionary of Buddhism</i> (2004).....	10

Walter C. Long, <i>The Constitutionality and Ethics of Execution-Day Prison Chaplaincy</i> , 21 <i>Tex. J. C.L. & C.R.</i> 1 (2015)	18
William DeLoss Love, <i>Samson Occom and the Christian Indians of New England</i> (1899)	6
Louis P. Masur, <i>Rites of Execution: Capital Punishment and the Transformation of American Culture, 1776-1865</i> (1989)	8-9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990)	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 821 (2012)	23
Randall McGowen, <i>The Body and Punishment in Eighteenth-Century England</i> , 59 <i>J. Mod. Hist.</i> 651 (1987)	5
Andrea McKenzie, <i>Tyburn's Martyrs</i> (2007)	4, 9
Mary Milz, <i>The nun of death row stands against the death penalty while providing spiritual companionship to the condemned</i> , NBC WTHR 13 (Dec. 17, 2020)	14

John Norton Pomeroy, 1 <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905).....	31
Mark Pratt, <i>South Carolina inmate is nation's 500th execution since 1977</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 19, 1998.....	14
Dick Reavis, <i>Charlie Brooks' Last Words</i> , Texas Monthly (Feb. 1983).....	13, 27
Via Ryckaert et al., <i>Wesley Ira Purkey executed in Terre Haute</i> , Indianapolis Star, July 16, 2020	14
Dennis Shere, <i>Warden saw only one answer for troubled La. Prison: Christ</i> , Baptist Press (Jan. 3, 2008)	19
Kevin Simpson, <i>In 1997, Colorado's first execution in 30 years marked a watershed moment</i> , Colorado Sun (Mar. 4, 2019)	13-14
Samuel Smith, <i>Ordinary's Account</i> (June 16, 1693).....	15
Jacqueline I. Stone, <i>By the Power of One's Last Nenbutsu: Deathbed Practices in Early Medieval Japan</i> , in <i>Approaching the Land of Bliss</i> (Richard K. Payne & Kenneth K. Tanaka, eds. 2004)	10

Lynn Waltz, <i>Death Walk Chaplain Russ Ford Has Accompanied 19 Condemned Murderers to Virginia's Electric Chair</i> , <i>The Virginian-Pilot</i> , Aug. 28, 1994.....	12, 17
George Washington, General Orders (June 9, 1777), reproduced in Founders Online, National Archives.....	6-7
George Washington, General Orders (May 1, 1780), reproduced in Founders Online, National Archives.....	7
George Washington, Proclamation of Pardon (May 26, 1780) reproduced in Founders Online, National Archives.....	7
